balances which are carried at variable interest rate.

The directors consider the Group’s exposure of the
bank deposits to fair value interest rate risk is not
significant as interest bearing bank deposits at fixed rate
are within short maturity periods in general.

At 31 March 2012, if interest rates had increased or
decreased by 1% and all other variables were held
constant, the Group’s (loss) profit after income tax
for the year and accumulated losses would increase or
decrease by approximately HK$10,067,000 (2011:
HK$5,440,000). This is mainly attributable to the
Group’s exposure to floating interest rates of the
floating rate bank borrowings.

Price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from
listed investments classified as financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss.

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the
Group’s ( loss) profit after income tax due to a
reasonably possible change in the relevant stock market
index, with all other variables held constant, at the end
of the reporting period is as follows (in practice, the
actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity
analysis below and the difference could be material):

2012 2011
二零一二年 二零一一年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Increase (decrease) in (loss) profit after
income tax

除所得稅後（虧損）溢利
增加（減少）

Hong Kong – Hang Seng Index 香港－恒生指數
+ 30% + 30% 2,705 36,702
– 30% – 30% (2,705) (36,702)

Singapore – Straits Times Index 新加坡－海峽時報指數
+ 20% + 20% 1,487 8,732
– 20% – 20% (1,487) (8,732)

47. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險（續）
由於按浮動利率計息之銀行結餘利率有變，故本集團承受
現金流量利率風險。

董事認為，由於按固定利率計息之附息銀行存款總體上到
期日較短，故本集團之銀行存款所承受公平值利率風險並
不重大。

於二零一二年三月三十一日，倘利率上升或下降1%，而所
有其他變數保持不變，則本集團本年度除所得稅後（虧損）
溢利及累計虧損將增加或減少約10,067,000港元（二零一一
年：5,440,000港元）。此主要由於本集團面對浮動利率銀
行借貸之浮動利率所致。

價格風險
本集團承受被分類為按公平值計入損益之金融資產之上市
投資引起之股本價格風險。

於報告期間結算日，管理層就相關證券市場指數之合理潛
在變化（在所有其他變數維持不變之情況下）對本集團除稅
後（虧損）溢利之最佳估計如下（實際上，真實交易結果可能
會與以下敏感度分析有所差異及差異可能屬重大）：

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2012

綜合財務報表附註
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

198

Xpress Group Limited 特速集團有限公司

47. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

公平值
於二零一二年及二零一一年三月三十一日，所有金融工具